since this program began in 2008.  Of the six, one participated in the diversion program since the other 
five failed to either show up at a diversion hearing, or did not wish to be heard by Magistrate Sterkel. As 
of December 31, 2018, an audit was conducted and one hundred-thirteen (113) juveniles since 2008 will 
have successfully completed their requirements.  
Thirty-five (35) hours of community service were ordered by Magistrate Timothy Sterkel for 
the only juvenile in the program during the year.  This juvenile was criminally charged with the